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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2078
ANSWERED ON- 12/12/2024


KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN CHHATTISGARH


2078. SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :-

(a) the number of existing playgrounds that have been upgraded or constructed in Chhattisgarh under the Khelo India Scheme along with the funds released in this regard;

(b) the details of individuals who benefited from the said scheme in Chhattisgarh;

(c) the number of athletes from Chhattisgarh who have participated in Khelo India national and State-level competitions, and the support they have received;

(d) the number of women athletes who have received financial support from the said scheme; and

(e) the measures taken to ensure their training, competition participation, and overall development?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) Under the “Creation and upgradation of sports infrastructure” component of the Khelo India Scheme, this Ministry renders financial support for creation of basic sports infrastructure such as sports complex, synthetic athletic tracks, synthetic hockey fields, synthetic turf football grounds, multipurpose halls, swimming pools, playgrounds, etc. and for sports equipments. The details of the sports infrastructure sanctioned along with their financial implications under Khelo India Scheme, across the country, including in the State of Chhattisgarh, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in.

(b) Khelo India Scheme aims at mass participation. The sports facilities developed under the Khelo India Scheme are open to all. The details of Khelo India Athletes identified under the Khelo India Scheme, across the country, including in the state of Chhattisgarh, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in/state-wise-khelo-india-centers.

(c) The details of participation of athletes from Chhattisgarh in Khelo India Games (National Level competition) are at Annexure – I.

(d) and (e)The details of female Khelo India Athletes across the country, who have received financial support under the Khelo India Scheme, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in/state-wise-khelo-india-centers. Under the component, “Sports Competition and Talent Development” of the Khelo India Scheme, talented sportspersons nationwide are identified as a Khelo India Athlete (KIA). Selection of these athletes is based on their outstanding performance in events such as the Khelo India Games, National Championships, and through open and transparent selection trials organized by the relevant National Sports Federations and the School Games Federation of India. Further, Under the component “Khelo India Centres & Sports Academies” of Khelo India Scheme, the identified talents are given the option to join the accredited Khelo India Academies and are also provided coaching, equipment, medical care, and a monthly out of pocket Allowance (OPA) to ensure their training, competition participation, and overall development.
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ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2078 ANSWERED ON 12.12.2024 REGARDING
KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN CHHATTISGARH ASKED BY SMT. RANJEET RANJAN,
HON’BLE MP, RAJYA SABHA


Details of participation of athletes from Chhattisgarh in Khelo India Games


S. No. Year Edition Boys Girls Total Participation
1 2018 Khelo India School Games, 2018 38 37 75
2 2019 Khelo India Youth Games, 2019 36 52 88
3 2020 Khelo India Youth Games, 2020 55 45 100
4 2022 Khelo India Youth Games, 2021 76 48 124
5 2023 Khelo India Youth Games, 2022 50 57 107
6 2024 Khelo India Youth Games, 2023 39 89 128
7 2020 Khelo India University Games, 2020 10 16 26
8 2022 Khelo India University Games, 2021 16 16 32
9 2023 Khelo India University Games, 2022 11 28 39
10 2024 Khelo India University Games, 2023 7 8 15
11 2023 Khelo India Para Games, 2023 5 2 7
12 2024 Khelo India Winter Games, 2024 1 0 1
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